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24 March 2004

The Rt. Hon. Jean Corston MP

Chair, Parliamentary Joint Committee on Human Rights

House of Commons
7 Millbank 
London 
SW1P 3JA
By Email and Post

Dear Ms Corston

Schedule 3 of The Asylum (Treatment of Claimants, etc) Bill

1. I write further to my letters to our letters of 27 and 28 January 2004 (copies of which are enclosed for ease of reference) containing representations regarding clause 14 (the judicial review ouster provision, then clause 10) and clause 18 (the safe third country provision, then clause 13). 

2. In the JCHR’s 5th Report of Session 2003-2004, the ouster clause was dealt with in detail, but only passing reference was made to the safe third country provisions. This was no doubt due to the indication that the Committee had received from the Government shortly before the report was published that the safe third country provisions would be amended (see para. 104). The submissions that follow relate to the amended safe third country provisions contained in clause 18 and Schedule 3 to the Bill in its present form. 
I. Introduction to Clause 18 and Schedule 3

3. Clause 18 and Schedule 3 deal with situations where a person can be removed to a safe third country without substantive consideration of their asylum claim.  The new provisions contain, in Part 2 of Schedule 3, certain statutory deeming provisions which prevent any person who is to be removed to certain third countries from challenging their removal on the ground that it would be unlawful to do so under s. 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 because of the possibility of their being removed onwards by that third country in breach of their Convention rights.

4. In the JCHR’s Third Report of Session 2003-04 (HL Paper 23, HC 252), reporting on its initial consideration of the Bill as introduced in the House of Commons, the JCHR expressed its concern that the presumption that a particular country is always safe for everyone is of questionable validity (see paras 1.29-1.33, referring back to its earlier Twenty-Third Report of Session 2001-02, HL Paper 176, HC 1255, paras. 35-37 commenting on earlier proposals in the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Bill).  

5. However, as stated above, the JCHR’s Fifth Report of Session 2003-04, is silent about this provision save for drawing attention at para. 104 to certain points made in the Government’s response.

6. The points made in the Government’s response, however, do not meet the objection that, for the reasons set out in detail below, such a statutory deeming provision in relation to a human rights claim is incompatible with the UK’s obligations

(1) to protect the life of persons within its jurisdiction under Article 2 ECHR;

(2) not to expose individuals to treatment contrary to Article 3 ECHR;

(3) to provide an effective domestic remedy to deal with the substance of an arguable complaint under the Convention and to grant appropriate relief under Article 13 ECHR; and

(4) to guarantee the enjoyment of Convention rights to all those within its jurisdiction without discrimination under Article 14 in conjunction with Articles 2, 3 and 13 (because those non-nationals subject to these measures are treated less favourably in remedial terms than nationals who wish to complain about a violation of their Convention rights, and there is no objective and reasonable justification for such less favourable treatment.)

II. The Current Position

7. Under s. 11 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999, certain countries are statutorily deemed safe for Refugee Convention purposes.  Any person who is to be removed to a safe third country is prevented from challenging their removal on Refugee Convention grounds.

8. However, a person can still challenge removal to those countries on the ground that it would be unlawful under s. 6 HRA 1998 as being incompatible with their Convention rights.

9. In R (on the application of Thangarasa and Yogathas) [2002] UKHL 36, [2003] 1 AC 928, Lord Bingham observed, at para. 11, that under the present law statutorily deeming a third country to be safe for Refugee Convention purposes, 

“The possibility of a challenge on human rights grounds is preserved by section 65 of the 1999 Act, as was no doubt necessary if that Act was to be compatible with the obligations of the United Kingdom under the European Convention on Human Rights” (emphasis added).

III. The Effect of the Relevant Provisions of the Bill

10. The provisions in Clause 18 and Part 2 of Schedule 3 now propose, for the first time, extending the statutory deeming provisions in s. 11 of the 1999 Act to include a human rights deeming provision.  

11. Part 2 of Schedule 3 contains a list of 26 countries, “the First List of Safe Countries (Refugee Convention and Human Rights)” and proceeds to deem those countries “safe” countries for the purposes of determining whether that person will be removed onward to another State in breach of his Convention rights.  The effect is therefore to prevent challenges to removal on the basis of onward removal in breach of Convention rights.  

12. By para. 3(2)(b) of Schedule 3, any person, tribunal or court determining whether a person who has raised a human rights claim can be removed to one of these First List countries, is required to treat that State as a place “from which a person will not be sent to another State in contravention of his Convention rights”.  

13. By para. 5(3)(b), where the Secretary of State certifies that it is proposed to remove a person to such a third country, the person may not bring an in-country immigration appeal in reliance on a human rights claim in so far as the claim asserts that to remove the person to that State would be unlawful under s. 6 HRA 1998 because of the possibility of removal from that State to another State.  

14. And by para. 6(b) of Schedule 3, a person who is outside the UK may not bring an out of country immigration appeal on any ground that is inconsistent with treating a First List country as a place from which a person will not be sent to another State in contravention of his Convention rights.

15. The effect of these statutory “deeming” provisions is that a person seeking asylum can be removed from the UK to a third country statutorily deemed to be “safe” without any substantive consideration not only of his asylum claim but also of any associated human rights claim that he will be removed onwards from that third country in breach of his Convention rights.

IV. ECHR Compatibility

Breach of Article 3

16. The Explanatory Notes to the Bill acknowledge, at para. 171, that this raises issues about the potential for removal of asylum claimants in breach of Article 3 ECHR.  They acknowledge that the Strasbourg case-law indicates that States have a responsibility to ensure that a person is not, as a result of their decision to expel, exposed to treatment contrary to Article 3 (directly or indirectly).

17. However, the Explanatory Notes assert that “the Government is satisfied that it will be meeting its obligations in relation to Convention rights in relation to those countries included on the relevant list.  These are states which are or have agreed to be bound by the Dublin Regulation (Council Regulation (EC) No. 343/2003.” (emphasis added).  

18. The Government’s reasoning in this respect was elaborated by the Home Office Minister Beverly Hughes MP at the Committee Stage in the House of Commons.  She said:

“We can have a graduated approach on a statutory basis to how we deal with human rights claims from the countries listed in the existing part 2 that are party to Dublin.  We can make safe assumptions about how those countries would deal with a person who was removed to them with relation to article 3 and potential removal onwards.  In other words, we can assume that they will not remove somebody in breach of article 3.” (col. 351)

…

“We believe [the statutory deeming provision] to be reasonable, because removal to countries on [the First List] would take place within the context of a specific EU legislative framework – Dublin 2 – and because claimants in those states will have access to remedies under the ECHR in those states, and also under general EU provisions. (col. 354)”

19. It is clear from the case-law of the European Court of Human Rights that the UK cannot avoid its responsibilities under the ECHR in this way.  The very argument on which the Government now seeks to rely to justify the  proposed deeming provision has already been considered and rejected by the European Court of Human Rights in TI v UK, App. No. 43844/98 (7 March 2000).  

20. The applicant in that case was a Sri Lankan national who complained that the UK was in breach of (inter alia) Articles 2, 3 and 13 of the Convention by ordering his removal to Germany from where, he alleged, he would be summarily removed to Sri Lanka where he claimed there was a real risk of his facing treatment contrary to Article 3.

21. The UK Government argued that the substance of the applicant’s asylum claim should be assessed in Germany, where his allegations that he risks ill-treatment if returned to Sri Lanka would be assessed by the competent authorities in accordance with their obligations under the Refugee Convention and Article 3 of the ECHR.  It also argued that the Court should be slow to find that the removal of a person from one Contracting State to another would infringe Article 3 of the Convention, as in this case the applicant would be protected by the rule of law in Germany and would have recourse, if any problems arose, to the European Court of Human Rights.  It would be wrong in principle, the UK Government argued, for the UK to have to take on a policing function of assessing whether another Contracting State such as Germany was complying with the Convention.  It would also undermine the effective working of the Dublin Convention, which was brought into operation to allocate in a fair and efficient manner State responsibility within Europe for considering asylum claims.

22. The Court expressly considered and rejected this argument that the responsibility of the UK under the Convention was not engaged.  It held:

“The Court finds that the indirect removal in this case to an intermediary country, which is also a Contracting State, does not affect the responsibility of the United Kingdom to ensure that the applicant is not, as a result of its decision to expel, exposed to treatment contrary to Article 3 of the Convention.  Nor can the United Kingdom rely automatically in that context on the arrangements made in the Dublin Convention concerning the attribution of responsibility between European countries for deciding asylum claims.  Where States establish international organisations, or … international agreements, to pursue co-operation in certain fields of activities, there may be implications for the protection of fundamental rights.  It would be incompatible with the purpose and object of the Convention if Contracting States were thereby absolved from their responsibility under the Convention in relation to the field of activity covered by such attribution (see e.g. Waite and Kennedy v Germany judgment of 18 February 1999, Reports 1999 at para. 67).  The Court notes the comments of the UNHCR that, while the Dublin Convention may pursue laudable objectives, its effectiveness may be undermined in practice by the differing approaches adopted by Contracting States to the scope of protection offered.  The English courts themselves have shown a similar concern in reviewing the decisions of the Secretary of State concerning the removal of asylum-seekers to allegedly safe third countries.”

23. The Court therefore rejected the argument that the UK’s responsibility under the ECHR was not engaged, and went on to examine on the merits whether the UK had complied with its obligations to protect the applicant from the risk of torture and ill-treatment contrary to Article 3 ECHR.  (On the facts it decided that the applicant had failed to establish that there was a real risk that Germany would expel the Applicant to Sri Lanka in breach of Article 3, and the UK was therefore not in breach of Article 3, but the important part of the decision for present purposes is that summarised above explaining why the Court considered it necessary to examine the merits of the applicant’s Article 3 claim).

24. It is clear from the decision of the European Court of Human Rights in TI v UK that the Government’s justification for the proposed statutory deeming provision in relation to human rights claims, namely that it is confined to countries which are signatories to the Dublin Convention and which can therefore be safely assumed not to remove somebody onwards in breach of Article 3 ECHR, is inconsistent with its obligations under the ECHR.  The effect of the statutory deeming provision is to introduce, not a rebuttable presumption, but a conclusive assertion, that removal to a Dublin Convention country is “safe” as regards any risk of onwards removal in breach of Convention rights.  It is deliberately designed to preclude any individual consideration being given to that question on the facts of a particular individual’s case.  This is precisely what the Court in TI held a State cannot do: rely automatically on international arrangements attributing responsibility between different States, thereby absolving itself from responsibility under the Convention in that field of activity.

25. It follows from the decision of the Court in TI that, in order to avoid acting incompatibly with its responsibilities under Article 3 ECHR, the UK cannot legislate to preclude altogether any individual consideration of an individual’s claim that they are at risk of being exposed to treatment contrary to Article 3 if removed to a third country which is alleged to be safe.

26. The UK has an absolutely clear responsibility under the Convention to ensure that it does not, by expelling a person, expose them to the risk of treatment contrary to Article 3.  Removing the individual right to invoke Article 3 altogether when it is proposed to remove to a relevant third country, which is what Clause 18 and the relevant part of Schedule 3 amount to, will inevitably lead to breaches of Article 3 by the UK in the circumstances of particular cases.  

27. As Ouseley J. observed in his response of 17 November 2003 on behalf of the IAT to the Home Office’s consultation, “however good a country’s human rights record may be, it is difficult to see that there could not be scope for an individual to show that he or she is, individually, at risk.”  Removing the right to have this type of human rights claim determined in this category of case will inevitably mean that meritorious claims will not be heard, resulting in actual violations when removal follows and the individual suffers the harm from which the Convention is designed to protect him or her.

28. The scope of the statutory deeming provision in relation to human rights claims has been reduced since the Bill was first introduced into the Commons.  In its original form, the clause deemed a designated third country to be “safe” both in the sense that the claimant would not be treated in a manner inconsistent with their Convention rights in that State and in the sense that they would not be removed from that State in breach of their Convention rights.

29. Schedule 3 now distinguishes between these two types of human rights claims.  Only removal onwards in breach of Convention rights is within the scope of the deeming provision.  A claim that an individual will be subjected to treatment inconsistent with their Convention rights within the third country is within the scope of the certification procedure (which can be challenged by way of judicial review).

30. There is no warrant in Convention case-law for distinguishing between types of human rights claim in this way.  The relevant underlying obligation on the State is not to expose an individual to a risk of treatment contrary to Article 3, and this includes indirectly by removing to a country from which they might be removed onwards in breach of their Convention rights.  Indeed, in TI v UK itself the Court was concerned with the UK’s responsibility for precisely such a breach of Article 3: 

“It is accepted by all parties that the applicant is not, as such, threatened with any treatment contrary to Article 3 in Germany.  His removal to Germany is however one link in a possible chain of events which might result in his return to Sri Lanka where it is alleged that he would face the real risk of such treatment.”

Breach of Article 13

31. Clause 18 and Part 2 of Schedule 3 are also clearly incompatible with Article 13 ECHR.  

32. The right to an effective remedy guaranteed by Article 13 includes the right of an individual to have any arguable claim that their Convention rights have been or will be violated determined before a national authority.   In Conka v Belgium, 5 February 2002, App. No. 51564/99, for example, the Court held at para. 79: 


“the notion of an effective remedy under Article 13 requires that the remedy may prevent the execution of measures that are contrary to the Convention and whose effects are potentially irreversible ….  Consequently, it is inconsistent with Article 13 for such measures to be executed before the national authorities have examined whether they are compatible with the Convention.”

33. Clause 18 and paras 3(2)(b), 5(3)(b) and 6(b) of Schedule 3 preclude any such determination.  By deeming the third country to be safe for the purposes of any human rights claim, these measures are depriving claimants for asylum of any opportunity to have any arguable Convention claim determined by a national authority.  Their Convention claim is pre-emptively determined in advance by the legislation itself, without providing any means for challenging that statutory determination.  This amounts to removing the right to invoke Convention rights, including Article 3, altogether in this category of case.

34. If enacted in its current form, the relevant parts of clause 18 and Part 2 of Schedule 3 would therefore be clearly incompatible, on its face, with Article 13 ECHR.

Breach of Article 14 in conjunction with Articles 2, 3 and 13

35. Clause 18 and Schedule 3 remove from certain non-nationals remedies in respect of the violation of their Convention rights which are available to all nationals wishing to complain of violation of the same Convention rights by the State.  This difference of treatment calls for justification by the State if it is to be permissible under the Convention.

36. The Government appears to rely on the same general justifications as for the restriction of remedies by clause 14 of the Bill, namely to prevent alleged abuse of the system by those with unmeritorious claims and to speed up the process.

37. Even assuming that the Government can demonstrate by reference to evidence that these are the true aims of the measures because of the current scale of the problem of abuse or delay, the necessity for the measures in clause 18 and Schedule 3 does not appear to be made out when the existing safeguards against unmeritorious human rights claims are considered.

38. Under the existing provisions concerning removals to third countries (ss. 11 and 12 Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 and s. 93 Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002), the Secretary of State is required to consider a human rights claim before removing an asylum seeker to a third country, but can remove the right to an in-country appeal to an adjudicator by certifying the claim as “clearly unfounded”.  The issue of such a certificate can be challenged by way of judicial review (the success of which in certain cases has demonstrated the need for such a remedy), but the availability of this remedy is itself subject to important safeguards, including short time limits and the requirement of permission.

39. Safeguards therefore already exist to prevent unmeritorious human rights claims from being made in individual cases.  As far as I am aware there is no statistical evidence to suggest that in a large number of cases these safeguards against unmeritorious claims are failing to prevent such claims from delaying removal.

40. In any event, removing the right to invoke Convention rights entirely in this category of case is a disproportionate response to any problem of delay or abuse, because it imposes an excessive burden on those individuals who have meritorious claims which they are prevented from bringing, for whom the cost of the measure is their exposure to treatment which is contrary to Article 3, or even death, contrary to the State’s obligation to protect life under Article 2.

V. Conclusion

41. It follows from the above that it is incompatible with the UK’s obligations under the ECHR to enact an automatic statutory deeming provision, precluding any individual consideration of the facts of a particular claimant’s case and conclusively ousting the jurisdiction of the courts to hear a claim that removal to a third country on the First List would breach the claimant’s Convention rights because of the risk of onward removal.

42. Such a claim should be subject to the same certification procedure as other human rights claims, which makes possible a challenge by way of judicial review to the certificate.  Under current law, any decision to issue a certificate accelerating an asylum seeker’s removal to a safe third country will be subjected to “anxious scrutiny” by the courts (see the House of Lords decision in Thangarasa and Yogatharas above), and this has been accepted by the European Court of Human Rights as sufficient to satisfy the requirements of Article 13 (see TI v UK above).

Further Representations On Amendments To Clause 14

43. Following criticism by your Committee and others of clause 14, the Lord Chancellor indicated on 15 March 2004 during the 2nd Reading of the Bill in the House of Lords, that the Government is to introduce amendments that will retain judicial oversight of decisions previously covered by clause 14. We await sight of the Government’s proposals, and would be grateful for an opportunity to comment on them to your Committee, as and when they are published.

Yours sincerely

Ravi Low-Beer, Solicitor

Refugee Legal Centre
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